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30 January 2020

The Examining Authority Case Team
(Esso Southampton to London Pipeline)
National Infrastructure Planning
Temple Quay House

2 The Square

Bristol

BS1 6PN

Ref. ENO70005

Dear Sir / Madam,

ESSO PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED: DCO APPLICATION FOR THE
SOUTHAMPTON TO LONDON PIPELINE PROJECT

1. RESPONSE TO THE EXAMINING AUTHORITY’S SECOND WRITTEN
QUESTIONS BY RUNNYMEDE BOROUGH COUNCIL

2. UPDATE ON COMMON GROUND DISCUSSIONS BETWEEN ESSO AND
RUNNYMEDE BOROUGH COUNCIL

This e-mail and its attachments form the Borough Council’s response to
submissions required by Deadline 3 of the DCO examination.

| enclose:

1. Runnymede BC’s response to ExA’s Second Written Questions (ExQ2) issued
on 13 January 2020

2. A letter from the Council’s Chief Executive, dated 29 January 2020, providing an
update on common ground discussions between Esso and Runnymede BC.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if any clarification is required.
Please confirm receipt of this e-mail and attachments.
Yours faithfully,

Marcel Steward

Visit the Council's website and social media channels to see how we are supporting local people,
improving our economy, enhancing our environment and developing our organisation.


mailto:marcel.steward@runnymede.gov.uk
mailto:SouthamptontoLondonPipeline@planninginspectorate.gov.uk

Runnymede

G
BOROUGH COUNCIL -

My Ref: PT/mch
Your Ref; EN70005

29 January 2020
Fao:

The Examining Authority (Esso Southampton to London Pipeline) National Infrastructure Planning
Temple Quay House

2 The Square

Bristol

BS1 6PN

Dear Sirs,
Ref: ENO70005 - SUBMISSION ON BEHALF OF RUNNYMEDE BOROUGH COUNCIL

ESSO PETROLEUM LIMITED - DCO APPLICATION FOR THE SOUTHAMPTON TO LONDON
PIPELINE PROJECT:

UPDATE ON THE PRODUCTION OF STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND BETWEEN RUNNYMEDE
BOROUGH COUNCIL AND THE APPLICANT

Further to the list of documents requested for submission by Deadline 4 (30 January 2020) of the current
DCO examination, | am writing on behalf of Runnymede Borough Council ("Council") to provide an
update regarding the initial Statements of Common Ground ("SoCG").

A number of items from the SoCG remain as 'Matters Subject to On-going Discussion'. For the most
part these relate to the clarification of working methodologies and constraints, etc.

The Council met with Esso on 17 January 2020 - where Esso shared their outline response to Ex A's
request for CEMP, LEMP, CTMP, CMS and Site-Specific Plans at Deadline 4.

Having listened to Esso's proposal, the Council are hopeful that these documents will provide the clarity
and assurance required to reach agreement on the SoCG in advance of Deadline 5 and if not as soon as
practicable thereafter. The Council therefore reserves its position pending receipt of the documents from
Esso and having had the opportunity to check that they reflect what was presented to officers at the
meeting on 17 January.

For the avoidance of doubt, no updated SoCG between Esso and Runnymede Borough Council has
been submitted for Deadline 4.

Yours faithfully,

/\24

P TURRELL
Chief Executive

paul.turrell@runnymede.qgov.uk
Tel: 01932 425500

Runnymede Borough Council, Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 2AH
Tel: 01932 838383 Fax: 01932 838384 www.runnymede.gov.uk www.runnymede.gov.uk/enews
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CONTENTS

This document is Runnymede Borough Council’s response to the Examining Authority’s written
guestions and requests for information arising from responses to ExQ2 as published 13 January

2020.

The Council’s responses are presented in the numerical order.

ExQ2

Question Topic Page

Reference

DCO 2.1 The dDCO at D3
All Relevant Planning Authorities 3
All Interested Parties

DCO 2.14 | Schedule 2, Requirements 6, 7, 9, 12 and 15
The Applicant 3
All Relevant Planning Authorities

DCO 2.15 | Schedule 2, Requirement 3
The Applicant 3
All Relevant Planning Authorities

DCO 2.17 | Schedule 2, Requirement 5 4
All Relevant Planning Authorities

DCO 2.14 | Schedule 2, Requirement 14
The Applicant 4
All Relevant Planning Authorities

Lv2.1 New Tree Survey and Protection Assessment
The Applicant 4
All Relevant Local Planning Authorities

LV 2.4 Tree Replacement Planting
The Applicant 5
All Relevant Local Authorities

LV 2.6 Tree Protection Measures 5
All Relevant Planning Authorities

Lv2.7 Tree Protection Measures 5
All Relevant Planning Authorities

LV 2.8 Planting Mitigation
The Applicant 6
All Relevant Planning Authorities
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ExQ2 Questions Arising from D3 Responses Published 13 January 2020

DCO 2.1:

The Applicant provided a response at D3 [REP3-010] to all concerns raised by local
authorities at D1 and D2 in respect of the then latest version of the dDCO [AS-059].
Aside from the matters questioned below, set out any outstanding concerns with the
latest dDCO [REP3-0061]

RBC

Response:

Without prejudice, aside from the matters questioned below, RBC have no
outstanding concerns in regarding the latest version of the dDCO [AS-059]

DCO 2.14

The ExA is concerned that the Requirements as worded now only requires matters to
be “based upon” its outline versions as opposed to be “substantially in accordance”
or “in accordance”. No definition exists in the dDCO [REP3-006], and the EXA is not
aware of any

previous legal definition or meaning in any other DCOs of the terminology “based
upon”.

For the Applicant:

i) Explain the difference in terminology and its implications.

i) Justify the looser term. Or

iii) Alternatively, restore all relevant Requirement to “in accordance”.

For Relevant Planning Authorities:
iv) Comment on the above.

RBC

Response:

RBC are supportive of the Ex A’s position regarding the proposed wording change
which provides clarity and assurance.

DCO 2.15:

The ExA has expressed concerns regarding the practicalities of this Requirement,
specifically how the Applicant intends to deal with each authority and ensure a
consistent approach. In the D3 response [REP3-010], the Applicant states that the
current drafting of this Requirement reflects that there has been limited engagement
with contractors and as such the detail as to how the project would be built out has
not been worked up.

For the Applicant:

i) Explain whether further details will be made available to the Examination before it
closes.

ii) Amend the Requirement to ensure that development cannot commence until the
scheme setting out the stages has been submitted to all relevant planning
authorities.

For Relevant Planning Authorities:

iii) Given the concerns raised at the Issue Specific Hearing on the dDCO held on
Wednesday 27 November 2019 [EV-006b] and by Spelthorne Borough Council in its
submission at D3 [REP3-045] regarding the wording of this Requirement, provide an
alternative form of wording which would be acceptable.

N.B — The ExA would hope that a joint response could be provided on an agreed
approach
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RBC

Response:

Runnymede Council supports the approach adopted by Spelthorne Borough Council.
RBC awaits receipt of further information to be provided by Esso at Deadline 4

DCO 2.17:

In its D3 response [REP3-010] the Applicant has indicated that it does not intend to
amend Requirement 5 of the dDCO but has instead inserted a new requirement to
maintain an electronic register of requirements. This is set out in new Requirement
20.

i) Explain whether this resolves the concerns raised by a number of relevant planning
authorities at the ISH on the dDCO held on Wednesday 27 November 2019 [EV-006b].
ii) If not, why not and provide alternative wording that could be used.

N.B — The ExA would hope that a joint response could be provided on an agreed
approach

RBC

Response:

RBC have reviewed the response from Spelthorne and Rushmore Borough councils
which we support.

DCO 2.14

For the Relevant Planning Authorities

The wording of this Requirement has been amended in the dDCO [REP3-006] in light
of the discussions at the ISH on the dDCO held on Wednesday 27 November 2019
[EV-006b]. Respond as to the adequacy of this wording.

For the Applicant:

Whilst the proposed hours of work have been reduced to 08:00-18:00, it is noted that
start up and shut down activities for an hour either side of these times is still
proposed.

Confirm whether:

i) Deliveries would occur during the start-up/shut-down activities.

ii) What mechanisms are proposed to ensure that these activities are low noise
generating activities and that plant and machinery are not operated in these periods
as stated in your response.

iii) Explain what is meant by “reasonably necessary on an exceptional basis”

RBC

Response:

RBC have discussed this matter with Highways England, and we have had sight of
their response which we support.

LV 2.1:

In their respective LIRs, Spelthorne Borough Council [REP1-021], Runnymede Borough
Council [REP1-017] and Surrey Heath Borough Council [REP1-023] requested an
additional Requirement be inserted into the dDCO which requires a Tree Survey and
Protection Strategy to be submitted to and approved by the relevant planning
authority.

This is because the Local Authorities did not consider the current REAC, which forms
part of the Chapter 16 of the ES [APP-056] and CoCP [REP2-010] are sufficient to deal
with the tree loss and mitigation, particularly at identified “hotspot” areas. The
Applicant responded at D3 [REP3-010] stating matters would form part of the
Arboricultural Management Plan secured by Requirement 6 of the dDCO, an outline
of which will be included in the Outline CEMP to be submitted at D4. The Local
Authorities in question in their D3 responses [REP3-044] appear to consider the
matter remains unresolved.

Update the ExA as to the progress with and the content contained in the
Arboricultural Management Plan, and whether this would provide the sufficient tree
survey and protection assessment as sought by the Local Authorities
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RBC RBC will comment following receipt of the Arboricultural Research Plan following
Response: | Deadline 4

LV 2.4: In ExA WQ LV.1.10 [PD-008], the ExA requested a justification for the Applicant’s
position that no replacement or compensatory planting is required for Tree
Preservation Order (TPO) lost trees where a moderate effect is identified at Year 15.
The Applicant responded [REP2-045] stating that proposed tree planting and
hedgerow infilling shown on Figure 7.56 of Chapter 7 of the ES [APP-047] would
partly offset for loss of TPO trees but that this replacement planting would be mainly
in rural areas where there is more room to accommodate planting. The ExA is
unconvinced that the response resolves the concern.

i) Explain whether off-site planting could mitigate loss of TPOs particularly in non-
rural areas.

ii) Explain how this could be secured given that such sites would be outside of the
Order Limits.

RBC For clarity, RBC do not support the removal or destruction of trees subject to TPO.
Response: | The pipeline route (confirmed by Esso as the current version; dated March 2019)
traverses two known TPQ’s. RBC acknowledges that the damage to trees has been
minimised. The council does not object to these incursions of these TPO’s. The
Council must stress that construction can only be carried out up to the order (route)
limits. Any tree/s falling outside these limits must be adequately protected.
Protection methods should be in line with current industry standards such as BS5837
and the NJUG guidelines. Without prejudice to any unknown or unidentified TPO’s,
RBC has no issues regarding TPO’s within the Order Limits and we make no further
comment.

LV 2.6: In ExA WQ LV.1.12 [PD-008], the ExA sought confirmation that provision G68 in the
REAC, which is contained within Chapter 16 of the ES [APP-056] and relates to the
supervision of notable trees by an Environmental Clerk of Works, would also extend
to TPO trees, veteran trees and ancient trees.

The Applicant’s response [REP2-045] stated that no ancient trees were identified
from the inventory or during site surveys, but that G86 of the REAC has been
amended to include reference to TPO and veteran trees. The Applicant also states
that commitment G3 in the REAC refers to ‘appropriate specialists’ and this could
include an arboriculturalist if required.

Confirm the appropriateness of commitment G3 in the REAC with regards to the
provision of specialist arboricultural advice.

RBC Following RBC’s review of the pipeline order limits — Esso have agreed to route order
Response: | limits around TPO areas or to minimise damage as far as possible. This question is
not relevant to RBC’s position and therefore we do not offer comment.

Lv 2.7 In ExA WQ LV.1.13 [PD-008], the ExA sought an explanation as to why the
arboricultural assessment accompanying the ES, which was undertaken in accordance
with British Standard 5837:2012, relied on the protective principles for trees used by
the National Joint Utilities Group Guidelines (NJUG) for the Planning, Installation and
Maintenance of Utility Apparatus in Proximity to Trees (‘NJUG Volume 4’ (2007).

The Applicant responded [REP2-045] that British Standard 5837:2012 is not
considered to be the most appropriate guidance for utilities works. The ExA is not
persuaded by this response, considering that British Standard 5837:2012 is more
rigorous in terms of tree protection fencing. Confirm whether it is accepted that the
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Applicant’s proposed reference to NJUG during the construction period and if not,
why not.

RBC
Response:

The BS55837 and the NJUG Guidelines mutually reference each other in their
guidance. RBC's view is that both are relevant to project. While BS55837 is more
development oriented, it discusses the use of NJUG guidance to ensure a well-
rounded approach to tree protection. The NJUG guidelines are focused on the
installation of utilities near trees or within their rooting environment, providing
specific guidance on how utilities should be installed depending on the proximity to
trees and the installation method e.g. trenchless or otherwise.

The Council takes a firm stance on standards in support of responsible construction in
line with current government guidance.

Lv 2.8

The ExA notes the Applicant’s response to ExA WQ LV.1.14 [REP2-045 and REP2-046]
and the provision of a worst-case scenario set of drawings indicating the approximate
lengths of hedgerows and the approximate areas of woodlands to be potentially
removed. However, commitment G87 of the REAC, which is contained within Chapter
16 of the ES [APP-056] and the CoCP [REP2-010] only requires the Applicant to
implement these measures “where practicable”.

For the Relevant Planning Authorities:

i) Confirm the appropriateness of the Applicant’s approach to commitment G87.
For the Applicant:

ii) Explain the process for vegetation clearance, retention, protection and

replanting/reinstatement drawings in the event that it was not practical to
implement

RBC reserves comment pending review of the CEMP, LEMP, etc. to be submitted at
Deadline 4.
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Think before you print this. We are committed to being transparent about why and how we collect and use
your personal data. Please see our Privacy Statement for further details.This message, and associated files,
is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that
is confidential or subject to copyright. If you are not the intended recipient please note that any copying or
distribution of this message, or files associated with this message, is strictly prohibited. If you have received
this message in error, please notify us immediately. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this
message that do not relate to the official business of Runnymede Borough Council shall be understood as
neither given nor endorsed by Runnymede Borough Council.
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